
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 16 June 2021 

 

Agenda 

Executive 

Thursday, 24 June 2021 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance, the Executive will assemble 

at the Town Hall, Reigate. Members of the public, 

Officers, and Visiting Members should attend 

remotely. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 

 M. A. Brunt (Leader)  

 T. Schofield 

T. Archer 

R. H. Ashford 

R. Biggs 

N. J. Bramhall 

E. Humphreys 

V. H. Lewanski 

C. M. Neame 

K. Sachdeva 

 
 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
25 March 2021. 

 

3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 15 - 58) 

 Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources.  

5.   Local Character and Distinctiveness Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document 

(Pages 59 - 244) 

 Executive Member for Planning Policy and Place Delivery  

6.   Fees and Charges Policy for Licenced Mobile Home Sites (Pages 245 - 268) 

 Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services.   

7.   Appointments to the Board of the Banstead Common 
Conservators 

(Pages 269 - 272) 

 Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services.  
(Exempt documents enclosed at Agenda Item 12)  

 

8.   Quarter 4 2020/21 Performance Report (Pages 273 - 318) 

 Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance; and the Executive Member for Corporate Policy and 
Resources. 

 

9.   Risk management - Quarter 4 2020/21 (Pages 319 - 336) 

 Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources.  

10.   Statements  

 To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive or the Interim Head of Paid Service. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



11.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency – Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b). 
 
(Note:  Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report). 

 

12.   Exempt business (Pages 337 - 352) 

 
RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

(i)      it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and 

(ii)      the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

Exempt documents relating to Agenda Items 7 and 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



Executive  
25 March 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held remotely on 25 March 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), T. Archer, 
R. H. Ashford, R. Biggs, N. J. Bramhall, E. Humphreys, G. J. Knight, V. H. Lewanski and 
R. Michalowski. 
 
Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna and 
S. T. Walsh. 
 

72.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 28 January 
2021 be approved.  
 

73.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members of the Executive. 
Apologies of absence were received from Visiting Members Councillor Harrison and 
Councillor Ritter. 
 

74.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

75.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABLE CONSTRUCTION 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR CONSULTATION 

The Executive Member for Planning Policy and Place Delivery, Councillor Biggs, 
introduced the report by explaining that the draft Climate Change and Sustainable 
Construction Supplementary Planning Document had been prepared to 
demonstrate how developments can meet various sustainability requirements in the 
Development Management Plan.  
 
Councillor Biggs explained that the Supplementary Planning Document: 

 Will demonstrate what the Council expects from developers in relation to the 
sustainably requirements 

 Will result in the adoption of a uniform and standardised approach which will 
help planning officers to asses the acceptability of proposed sustainability 
measures 

 Had been prepared with input from the
[...]
 Financial Plan. Annex 1 to the report 
detailed the proposed strategic risks for 2021/22. 
 
There were two key differences from the 2020/21 strategic risk register: 

 SR1 – Brexit was recommended for closure in the Quarter 3 2020/21 risk 
management report. 

 SR4 – Partner public sector funding decisions. It was expected that this risk 
would be recommended for closure in the Quarter 4 2020/21 risk 
management report. 

 
Councillor Lewanski explained that the Audit Committee considered the report at its 
meeting on 11 March and made no formal observations or recommendations to the 
Executive. 
 
In response to a question from a Visiting Member it was confirmed that the residual 
risk around the UK leaving the European Union was proposed for inclusion under 
economic prosperity risks.  
 
A Visiting Member expressed concern around SR11 reform of planning and the 
potential impact on affordable housing in the Borough. The Leader acknowledged 
this concern, which the Executive shared, and confirmed that the Council had been 
clear about the risk to affordable housing provision in response to the Government’s 
white paper. 

11

Agenda Item 2



Executive  
25 March 2021 Minutes 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the strategic risks for 2021/22 as detailed in annex 1 of the report. 
 

82.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 3 2020/21 

The Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources, Councillor Lewanski, 
introduced the report which provided an update on risk management in Quarter 3 of 
2020/21. 
 
Annex 1 of the report provided an update on strategic risks. There were no new 
strategic risks identified in Quarter 3. The strategic risk on Brexit (SR1) was 
recommended for closure. There was one red rated operational risk the details of 
which were in the exempt part 2 annex. 
 
Councillor Lewanski explained that the Audit Committee had considered the report 
at its meeting on 11 March and made no formal observations or recommendations 
to the Executive. 
 
The Leader 
[...]
the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 

 
1. That the proposed Work Programme for 2021/22 as set out in the report 

and summarised in Annex 1, with the addition of reviews of the Leisure 
Strategy and a review of future hybrid working arrangements for 
Officers and Members and future IT provision, following their inclusion 
on the work programme at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 
March 2021, be approved. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
2. That the wording of the proposed review of future hybrid working 

arrangements for Officers and Members and future IT provision on the Work 
Programme would be agreed by the Leader of the Council in consultation 
with the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny in accordance with Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure rule 5.7.1. 

 

84.   STATEMENTS 

There were none. 
 

85.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

86.   EXEMPT BUSINESS - TO CONSIDER THE EXEMPT REPORT TO ITEM 6 - 
LEE STREET DEVELOPMENT 

There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.57 pm 
 

13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

14



 

SIGNED OFF BY Head of Corporate Policy, 
Projects & Business 
Assurance 

AUTHOR Tom Borer, Policy Officer, 
Ross Tanner, Performance 
Officer. 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276717, Tel: 
01737 276022 

EMAIL Tom.Borer@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk, 
Ross.Tanner@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; Executive 

DATE Thursday, 24 June 2021 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Policy and Resources 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report 2020/21 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Executive: 

1. Notes the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2020/21, and  

2. Notes the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2020/21 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report and the Equality Objectives Progress Report 
are key tools for the assessment of the 
[...]
 That the Fees and Charges Policy for Licenced Mobile Home Sites provided as 
Annex 1 be approved by Executive. 

(ii) That the additions to the Officer Scheme of Delegation contained within the 
Council’s Constitution be approved by Council, as set out in Annex 2 in 
relation to Section 5 (Housing and Other Residential Accommodation). 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

A documented and published Fees and Charges Policy is required before the Council can 
introduce fees for the licensing of mobile home sites. This covers both site licensing 
activities and the operation of the Fit and Proper Person register of site operators. 

The Officer Scheme of Delegation needs to be kept up-to-date and for that purpose it is 
necessary to add some newly introduced legislation to ensure that all necessary 
enforcement powers available under the legislation can be utilised. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A new Fees and Charges Policy for Licensed Mobile Home Sites has been prepared to 
enable the Council to charge fees in relation to the licensing of mobile home sites, as 
permitted in law. This covers site licensing fees and also fees for the new Fit and Proper 
Person test, which comes into effect in July 2021 and requires Councils to consider 
applications from site operators to be placed on a register of ‘Fit and Proper Persons’ to 

245

Agenda Item 6



operate a licensed mobile home site. The Council must publish a fee policy before it may 
impose any fees and charges for this work. 

The introduction of the Fees and Charges Policy for Licensed Mobile Home Sites will allow 
the Council to recover the cost of its work licensing and inspecting these sites, which has 
previously been done for no charge, as well as the new duty to assess Fit and Proper 
Persons, which will be a substantial piece of work. Fees have been calculated on the basis 
of recovery of the officer time needed to complete each element of the licencing processes 
and in accordance with government guidance of fee sett
[...]
licy and 
Resources 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Q4 2020/21 Performance Report 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Executive: 

(i) Note Key Performance Indicator performance for Q4 2020/21 as detailed in 
the report and annex 1; 

(ii) Note the Revenue budget outturn for 2020/21 as detailed in the report and 
at Annex 2 and approve the recommended budget carry-forwards to 
2021/22; 
 

(iii) Note the Capital Programme outturn for 2020/21 as detailed in the report 
and at Annex 3; 
 

(iv) Note the forecast year-end Revenue Reserves position; including the new 
Reserves that have been established to manage COVID-19 funds. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

273

Agenda Item 8



For the Council’s performance to be reviewed and for appropriate KPI reporting and budget 
monitoring arrangements to be in place. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of the Council’s performance for Q4 2020/21, including 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) reporting, as well as revenue and capital budget 
monitoring. 

Of the twelve KPIs that are reported on in Q4, all are on target or within the agreed 
tolerance. 

The Revenue Budget for 2020/21 that was approved in February 2020, was agreed before 
the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the UK became apparent. It did not therefore 
consider the significant additional financial impacts that have been faced during 2020/21 
on Service income and expenditure budgets and on Collection Fund income forecasts for 
council tax and business rates.  
 
The final Revenue Budget outturn for the year, including the financial implications of the 
pandemic are set out below and in Annex 2 to this report. The impacts of the pandemic 
have been monitored closely throughout the year and, while they have generally been 
contained within the additional funding provided to date by Government during 2020/21, 
use of Reserves may yet be necessary to offset future ongoing costs or income losses if 
additional funding is not provided by the Government for 2021/22 onwards. 
 
The Capital Programme outturn for the year was £25.76m which is £99.28m (80%) below 
the approved Programme for the year. The variance is as a result of £98.56m slippage and 
a net underspend of £0.71m. Further details are provided at Annex 3. 
 
This report was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 June 2021. As 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 24 June was published before the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, any observations/recommendations made by the 
Committee will be tabled at the meeting of the Executive. 
 

The Executive has the authority to approve the above recommendations 

 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. Following the abolition of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPI) in 2008 and the 
National Indicator Set (NIS) in 2010, there is no statutorily imposed framework for 
local authorities to manage performance.  

2. The Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to set the associated annual 
budget as part of proper financial management. This monitoring report is part of that 
process. 

3. The Chief Finance Officer has a key role to play in fulfilling the requirements of the 
statutory duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to keep the authority’s finances 
under review during the year and take action if there is evidence that financial 
pressures will result in a budget overspend or if there is a shortfall in income. 

274

Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND 

4. Each quarter the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Executive received an 
update on the Council’s performance. The report provides an overview of KPI as well 
as budgetary performance. 

5. KPIs are service level performance measures and are set in order to demonstrate 
performance against key corporate objectives. 

6. Quarterly budget monitoring is a key financial control mechanism that demonstrates 
that the Council is fulfilling its responsibilities for managing public funds. 

KEY INFORM
[...]
sed COVID-19 funding for use in future years. 

COVID-19 Government 
Business Grants 
(Discretionary) Reserve 

0.238 Established at the end of 2020/21 to carry-forward 
unused COVID-19 funding for use in future years. 

Total COVID-19 Reserves: £2.694m  

 
 

 

Total Reserves £41.738m 

 
 

 

318



 

SIGNED OFF BY Head of Corporate Policy 

AUTHOR Luke Harvey, Project & 
Performance Team Leader 

Ross Tanner, Performance 
Officer 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276519; 01737 276 
022 

EMAIL Luke.Harvey@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

Ross.Tanner@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Executive 

DATE Executive: 24 June 2021 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Councillor Victor Lewanski 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Risk management - Q4 2020/21 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Executive: 

(i) Note the Q4 update on risk management provided by the report and 
associated annexes 

(ii) Approve the closure of the strategic risk on ‘Partner Public Sector Funding 
Decisions’ (SR4) as detailed in the report and in Annex 2. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit Committee and Executive’s constitutional responsibilities require them to receive 
regular updates on risk management. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on risk management in Q4 of 2020/21. Additional detail is 
provided in the report as well as the supporting associated annexes. 

This report was considered by the Audit Committee on 10 June 2021. The Committee made 
no formal observations or recommendations to the Executive. 

The Executive have the authority to approve the recommendations. 

319

Agenda Item 9



 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. The Council holds various statutory responsibilities for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and that public money is safeguarded, 
accounted for, and is used economically and effectively. 

2. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act (1999) to put in place 
proper arrangements for the governance o
[...]
 Charges Policy for Licenced Mobile Home Sites
	Annex 2 - Amendments to Officer Scheme of Delegation

	7 Appointments to the Board of the Banstead Common Conservators
	8 Quarter 4 2020/21 Performance Report
	Annex 1 - Q4 2020/21 Key Performance Indicators
	Annex 2 -  Revenue Budget Outturn 2020-21
	Annex 3 - Capital Programme Outturn 2020-21
	Annex 4 - Revenue Budget Carry-Forward Proposals 2020/21
	Annex 5 - Forecast Revenue Reserve Balances at 31 March 2021

	9 Risk management - Quarter 4 2020/21
	Annex 1 - Strategic risks update Q4 2020/21
	Annex 2 - Strategic risk for closure Q4 2020/21






Minutes of the meeting


Executive  
June 2021 Minutes 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 24 June 2021. 
 
Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, 
R. Biggs, N. J. Bramhall, V. H. Lewanski, C. M. Neame and K. Sachdeva 
 
 
In attendance: Councillors Blacker, Chandler, Elbourne, Harrison, Humphreys, Sinden, 
Tary, Torra, Turner (Clerk’s Note: Those Members marked ‘In attendance’ attended the 
meeting remotely.  
 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Archer.  

Councillor Humphreys joined the meeting remotely so could not vote at the meeting. 

 

2.   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting on 25 March 2021 were approved. 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

4.   REIGATE & BANSTEAD 2025 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

The Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources, Councillor Lewanski, 
introduced the report which set out the progress made towards the Borough’s 
corporate objectives in 2020/21. Annex 1 set out the success measures that the 
Council was reported against and Annex 2 set out the progress made towards the 
Council’s Equality Objectives. 

Councillor Lewanski explained that obviously the pandemic has had a direct or 
indirect impact on some areas of the Council’s work. However, the reports showed 
that, as well as the Borough’s comprehensive emergency response, it had made 
good progress on its corporate priorities.  

The reports were considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 17 
June meeting who made a number of observations to the Executive. These were 
outlined by Visiting Member and Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, Councillor 



Executive  
June 2021 Minutes 

 

Harrison, at the meeting. These included requesting more current information on 
environmental sustainability and carbon emissions and the need to assess the 
value of the actions taken throughout the year, both in terms of value for money, 
and feedback from residents. The Economic Prosperity budget was around £400k 
and Members asked for more detail on service spending which was not primarily 
business as usual or Covid-related. The Committee noted that around a third of 
residents surveyed had indicated that they did not feel well informed about Council 
services. O&S Committee Members asked the Executive to seek to understand and 
improve this figure and to consider new ways to engage with residents. 

During the discussion, Visiting Members asked for local Borough information on 
emissions and the source of the employment sectors set out in contextual indicators 
which did not include manufacturing in the top 5 employment sectors locally. Written 
responses would be provided to Members. 

RESOLVED that the Executive: 

1. Notes the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2020/21, and 
2. Notes the Equality Objectives Progress Reports for 2020/21. 

 

 

5.   LOCAL CHARACTER AND DISTINCTIVENESS DESIGN GUIDE 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

The Executive member for Planning Policy and Place Delivery, Councillor Biggs, set 
out the background to the planning guidance documents known as Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPDs). The SPD recommended for adoption at this meeting 
was the Local Character and Distinctiveness Design Guide SPD. 

Councillor Biggs highlighted that: 

 The Planning Policy Team had revised the 2004 Local Distinctiveness 
Design Guide SPG to reflect changes in local planning and national policy.  

 The document had been revised to reflect recent development trends and 
case studies over the past 17 years including in relation to Development in 
Residential Areas of Special Character (RASCs), importance of good window 
design, solar and photovoltaic panels, conversion and redevelopment of 
barns, farms and other buildings in the countryside and green corridors, 
parkways and soft edges. 

 A new chapter on Design Process had been added to help achieve good 
design in new developments.  

 Following Executive approval on 28 January 2021, the draft revised SPD 
went out for a four-week public consultation in February 2021. Twenty-four 
responses were received, and these were set out in the SPD’s Consultation 
Statement. 

 All Members had had the opportunity to contribute to the document and the 
final responses from the consultation and the Council’s comments had been 
circulated to Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members. 

 The 2004 Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) required formal 
revocation as stipulated by the Local Planning Regulations.  



Executive  
June 2021 Minutes 

 

Members welcomed the comprehensive document and thanked the team who had 
worked on it. The Leader, Councillor Brunt, commented that it gave a good insight 
into the diversity of the Borough. 

Visiting Members asked whether the document would prevent developers from 
clearing trees from potential development sites. It was noted that this was a matter 
for the Council’s Tree Officer to make sure there was proper protection for trees 
which contributed to the character of the area. 

RESOLVED that the Executive: 

1. Adopts the Local Character and Distinctiveness Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD);  

2. Revokes the Local Distinctiveness Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) 2004. 

 

6.   FEES AND CHARGES POLICY FOR LICENCED MOBILE HOME SITES 

The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, Councillor Bramhall, 
introduced the item: Fees and Charges Policy for Licenced Mobile Home Sites.  

Councillor Bramhall highlighted that: 

 The policy had been prepared to enable the Council to charge fees in 
relation to the licensing of mobile home sites, as permitted in law. This 
covers site licensing fees and also fees for the new Fit and Proper Person 
test, which comes into effect in July 2021. 

 The policy will allow the Council to recover the cost of its work licensing and 
inspecting these sites, which had previously been done for no charge, as 
well as the new duty to assess the Fit and Proper Persons which will be a 
substantial piece of work. 

 The site licensing fees proposed included: application for grant of a new 
mobile home site licence, application to vary an existing mobile home 
licence, transfer of an existing mobile home site licence, annual fee, and 
deposit of site rules. 

 The revenue income generated will contribute to the existing income budget 
of the Environmental Health service which had previously expanded in 
expectation of the introduction of new fees and charges. 

 There were some additions to the Officer Scheme of Delegation contained 
within the Council’s Constitution in relation to Section 5 (Housing and other 
Residential Accommodation). 

Visiting Members asked if the Fees and Charges Policy related to Traveller mobile 
home sites. It was confirmed that this policy did not relate to Gypsy and Traveller 
sites.  

Clerk’s Note: Members were given a follow-up written answer to provide further 
clarification on this question. 

Members noted that the fees seemed quite low and asked if these would cover 
costs of the officers’ work. It was confirmed that the fees and charges would cover 
the officer time to administer these new site licence fees. The new Fit and Proper 
Person test was similar to that for a public house licensee so that this person would 



Executive  
June 2021 Minutes 

 

run the site within the rules. This was a positive step forward. Many mobile home 
sites were well run but some needed extra work and this test would help the Council 
keep a closer eye on these particular sites. It also gave reassurance to residents 
living on mobile home parks that the site was being properly assessed. 

Members asked how a complaint could be raised against a Fit and Proper Person. 
Katie Jackson, Environmental Health Manager, said residents had the right to 
complain if they had complaints about standards of compliance and the Council can 
take enforcement action. More information would be provided as a written answer. 

RESOLVED that the Executive:  

1. Approve the Fees and Charges Policy for Licenced Mobile Home Sites 
provided as Annex 1.  

2. Approve the additions to the Officer Scheme of Delegation contained within 
the Council’s Constitution, as set out in Annex 2 in relation to Section 5 
(Housing and Other Residential Accommodation) to go to Council. 

 

7.   APPOINTMENTS TO THE BOARD OF THE BANSTEAD COMMON 
CONSERVATORS 

The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, Councillor Bramhall, 
introduced the item to consider appointments to the Board of the Banstead 
Commons Conservators. The Conservators maintain and protect the integrity of 
Banstead Commons, a strategic part of the green belt in Reigate and Banstead.  

The terms of two Conservators, Mr Broad and Mr Mill, concluded at the end of 
March 2021 who were both seeking re-appointment. Mr Cassidy and Mr Hatcher 
were nominating themselves to the vacant positions which were for a period of 
three years. 

The Leader thanked the candidates for their service and for putting themselves 
forward. Members were grateful for the work that they do to support Banstead 
Commons. 

RESOLVED that the Executive: 

1. Appoint Mr Broad and Mr Mill as the two representatives, for the period to 
May 2024, to fill positions that have come to the end of their term on the 
Banstead Commons Conservators, after considering their applications under 
Exempt business.  

 

8.   QUARTER 4 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources, Councillor Lewanski, 
outlined the Council’s performance up to the end of Quarter 4 (January to March 
2021). 

Councillor Lewanski highlighted that: 

 Of the 12 indicators reported on in Q4, all were on target or within the agreed 
tolerance.  



Executive  
June 2021 Minutes 

 

 The Q4 report also included three contextual performance indicators for the 
Executive’s awareness. 

 The report was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 
June 2021. The Committee made no formal observations or 
recommendations to the Executive although it asked for more information 
about definitions of affordable housing and the number of affordable housing 
completions.  

Visiting Member and Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, Councillor Harrison, noted 
that affordable housing was considered an important issue for the Committee. One 
of the areas related to homelessness which had showed a decrease compared to 
Quarter 3. More information and an update from the Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Support, Councillor Neame, had been requested. Councillor Neame confirmed that 
she would be responding to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor Harrison also highlighted that Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members had noted the high number of referrals from the National Fraud Initiative 
on fraud cases. The Committee had had assurance from the Acting Head of Paid 
Service that robust action was taken against individuals making fraudulent claims 
such as claiming for Single Person households for Council Tax rebates. 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance and Governance, Councillor 
Schofield, outlined the provisional Revenue and Capital budget outturn for last year.  

Councillor Schofield highlighted the following points to Executive Members: 

 It had been a challenging year as a result of the global COVID-19 pandemic 
which was reflected in the final budget outturn position. 

 The impacts of the pandemic had been closely monitored throughout the 
year and for 2020/21 and 2021/22 they should be contained within the 
additional funding provided to date the Government. But use of Reserves 
may yet be necessary to offset future ongoing costs or income losses if 
additional funding is not provided by the Government over the medium term. 

 For Service budgets, the full year outturn was £17.9m against a 
management budget of £16.0m resulting in an overspend of £1.9m (12%). A 
key reason for this overspend was the inclusion of income losses as a 
consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 For Central budgets, the outturn was £6.9m against a management budget 
of £9.7m resulting in an underspend of £2.8m (29%). This underspend was 
mainly as a result of an underspend in Treasury Management costs and an 
underspend against Budget Contingencies.  

 The Capital Programme outturn position was £25.8m which was £99.4m 
(80%) below the approved Programme for the year. The variance was as a 
result of £98.6m slippage and a net underspend of £0.7m. The slippage will 
be carried forward to be included in the Programme for 2021/22 onwards. 

 Responses to the advance questions from Overview and Scrutiny were 
circulated before the meeting. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair, Councillor Harrison, recognised that it had 
been a challenging year but finished better than expected although the Government 
had not made up all the revenue shortfall. It was noted that the Covid-related costs 
had been separated out in the budget. Also, the Collection Fund was going to be in 



Executive  
June 2021 Minutes 

 

deficit this year due to COVID-19 and the deficit recovery would be spread over 
three years. The service budgets of ICT and Legal were underspent. The 
underspend in ICT was due to projects that were put on hold due to the COVID-19 
pandemic response with other areas being prioritised. The Committee was 
interested in the hybrid working project. It was also noted that the Council was 
proposing to build up Reserves to cover Covid costs in future years. Land at 
Reading Arch Road had been purchased as part of commercial investments. The 
summary giving income losses and revenue lost or recovered was welcomed by the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Executive: 

1. Notes Key Performance Indicator performance for Q4 2020/21 as detailed in 
the report and annex 1;  

2. Notes the Revenue budget outturn for 2020/21 as detailed in the report and 
at Annex 2 and approve the recommended budget carry-forwards to 
2021/22;  

3. Notes the Capital Programme outturn for 2020/21 as detailed in the report 
and at Annex 3;  

4. Notes the forecast year-end Revenue Reserves position; including the new 
Reserves that have been established to manage COVID-19 funds. 

 

9.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4 2020/21 

The Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources, Councillor Lewanski, 
updated the Executive on Risk Management in Quarter 4 2020/21.  Annex 1 of the 
report provided an update on all strategic risks, including their rating and a 
summary of key updates. 

Councillor Lewanski highlighted the following: 

 No new strategic risks were identified in Quarter 4. 

 One strategic risk was recommended for closure which was: SR4 – Partner 
Public Sector Funding Decisions. This was recommended for closure as the 
Council’s funding reliance on Surrey County Council had reduced, thus 
reducing the potential impact of any funding or budget decisions that Surrey 
makes. 

 The impacts resulting from partner public sector funding decisions going 
forwards will be covered in SR2 – Financial Sustainability in the 2021/22 
Strategic Risk Register. 

 There was one red-rated operational risk and the detail of this was provided 
in an Exempt Annex. 

 This report was considered by the Audit Committee on 10 June 2021. The 
Committee made no formal observations or recommendations to the 
Executive. 

Visiting Members asked about the Strategic Risk relating to Gatwick Airport and 
whether the Council had a contingency plan for the anticipated increase in claims 
for Universal Credit once the furlough scheme came to an end. It was confirmed 
that the Borough was anticipating a potential increase. The Interim Head of Paid 
Service, Mari Roberts-Wood, said that the most significant impact would be the 



Executive  
June 2021 Minutes 

 

volume of work for staff. The Universal Credit claims that it processed on behalf of 
the DWP were up quite significantly. 

RESOLVED that the Executive: 

1. Note the Q4 update on risk management provided by the report and 
associated annexes  

2. Approve the closure of the strategic risk on ‘Partner Public Sector Funding 
Decisions’ (SR4) as detailed in the report and in Annex 2. 

 

10.   STATEMENTS 

There were none. 

 

11.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item (s) of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 

(i) It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 of Part 1 and Part 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 

(ii) The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 
Members considered the Exempt annexes to Agenda items 7 and 9. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.27 pm 
 


